
 
Mesa Union School District 

 ​Agenda for the Measure O Citizens’ Oversight Committee Meeting to be held on June 29, 2020, at 5:00 p.m. via 
teleconference at https://meet.google.com/vgn-fuaj-wrm   

1. CALL TO ORDER  
A. Pledge of Allegiance 
B. Recognition of a Quorum 

 
2. ADOPTION OF AGENDA-​Action 
 
3. MINUTES-​Action 
 
4. CORRESPONDENCE- 
 
5. INFORMATION/ACTION 

A. Introduction of Member​s:​Information  
 
B. Citizens' Oversight Committee Orientation:​Information/Action  

1. Presentation/Discussion of Purpose and Functions of Measure O Citizens’ Oversight Committee  
 

2. Discussion of Citizens’ Oversight Committee Officers-Discussion of Suggested Offices and Duties of each 
Office  

 
3. ​ Discussion of the Ralph M. Brown Act (California Open Meeting Law)/Committee Bylaws 

C. ​ Superintendent Report on Bond Program:​Information 

1. Summary of Bond Measure:  Background 
 

2. The Voter-Approved Bond Project List 
 

3. Summary of Bonds Issued to Date 
 

4. Summary of Expenditures to Date 
 

5. Comments and questions from COC Members 
 

6. Comments from Public 

 ​D. ​ Approval of Annual Report:​Action 

1. Review Draft Report and Approve as presented, or motion to approve with specific changes. 

 ​6.  ADJOURNMENT 

Time: ______ 
 
In accordance with requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act and related federal regulations, individuals who require special 
accommodation, including but not limited to an American sign language interpreter, accessible seating or documentation in accessible 
formats, should contact the Superintendent's office at least two days before the meeting.  
 
 

























Fiscal17a Account Transaction Detail-Balance 

Fiscal Year 2019/20Detail for Dates 07/01/2019 to 06/30/2020

Pay To

Name
Journal # Description

Trans 

Dt

Adopted

Budget

Revised

Budget

Account 

Balance
Debit CreditRef#

(011185) 212-9791-0000-0-    -    -   -   -    -  BegFndBal,Unrestrict

BB20-00008 Starting Balance From (9790  , Undesignated/Unappropriated)07/01/19 3,860,000.00 3,860,000.00 

BR20-00094 Budget Revision,BR20-01,Fund 212 12/12/19 3,860,000.00 3,860,000.00 

.00 3,860,000.00 .00 3,860,000.00 Account Total 06/30/20

Pay To

Name
Journal # Description

Trans 

Dt

Adopted

Budget

Revised

Budget

Account

Balance
RevenueRef#

(011143) 212-8660-0000-0-0000-0000-000-000-0000-0  Interest,Unrestrict,Undis

BR20-00094 Budget Revision,BR20-01,Fund 212 12/12/19 48,000.00 48,000.00 

CT20-00544 INT 2020Q1P1 FUN 20JV-145 12/19/19 11,720.46 36,279.54 

CT20-00715 INT 2020Q1P2 FUN 20JV-182 01/30/20 11,720.46 24,559.08 

CT20-00852 INT 2020Q2P1 FUN 20JV-218 03/18/20 9,839.47 14,719.61 

CT20-00966 INT 2020Q2P2 FUN 20JV-255 04/29/20 9,839.47 4,880.14 

BR20-00216 Budget Revision,BR20-03,Fund 212 05/26/20 32,000.00 36,880.14 

CT20-01077 INT 2020Q3P1 FUN 20JV-292 06/01/20 8,635.66 28,244.48 

.00 80,000.00 51,755.52 Account Total 06/30/20

(011233) 212-8660-0000-0-0000-0000-000-PRY-0000-0  Interest,Unrestrict,Undis

GJ20-00022 P/T Interest adj 11/04/19 24,204.98 24,204.98-

BR20-00094 Budget Revision,BR20-01,Fund 212 12/12/19 24,205.00 .02 

.00 24,205.00 24,204.98 Account Total 06/30/20

.00 104,205.00 75,960.50 28,244.50 Total for Revenue Accounts

Adopted

Budget

Revised

Budget
Journal #

Pay To

Name

Account

Balance

Trans 

Dt
ExpenditureEncumberedRef# Description

(011428) 212-5800-0000-0-0000-8100-000-000-0000-0  Prof Svc,Undistrib,Unrest

BR20-00216 Budget Revision,BR20-03,Fund 212 05/26/20 40,000.00 40,000.00 

(011192) 212-5800-0000-0-0000-9100-000-000-0000-0  Prof Svc,Undistrib,Unrest

MUFG UNION BANK, N.A.EX20-00659 Acct 6712243700  Apr19-Mar20 11/04/19 210.00 210.00-

BR20-00094 Budget Revision,BR20-01,Fund 212 12/12/19 210.00 .00 

Account Total .00 210.00 .00 210.00 06/30/20

(011213) 212-5899-0000-0-0000-8100-000-000-0000-0  Legal,Undistrib,Unrestric

DANNIS WOLIVER KELLEYEN20-00506 legal fees 09/11/19 1,084.50 1,084.50-P0320-00163

DANNIS WOLIVER KELLEYEN20-00627 legal fees 09/20/19 1,084.50- .00 P0320-00163

DANNIS WOLIVER KELLEYEX20-00423 legal fees 09/20/19 1,084.50 1,084.50-P0320-00163

DANNIS WOLIVER KELLEYEN20-00681 legal fees 10/07/19 363.50 1,448.00-P0320-00193

DANNIS WOLIVER KELLEYEN20-00769 legal fees 10/17/19 363.50- 1,084.50-P0320-00193

DANNIS WOLIVER KELLEYEX20-00569 legal fees 10/17/19 363.50 1,448.00-P0320-00193
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(011213) 212-5899-0000-0-0000-8100-000-000-0000-0  Legal,Undistrib,Unrestric (continued)

BR20-00094 Budget Revision,BR20-01,Fund 212 12/12/19 1,449.00 1.00 

DANNIS WOLIVER KELLEYEN20-01570 cnstruction issues 05/07/20 316.00 315.00-P0320-00401

DANNIS WOLIVER KELLEYEN20-01611 cnstruction issues 05/21/20 316.00- 1.00 P0320-00401

DANNIS WOLIVER KELLEYEX20-01485 cnstruction issues 05/21/20 316.00 315.00-P0320-00401

BR20-00216 Budget Revision,BR20-03,Fund 212 05/26/20 1,051.00 736.00 

DANNIS WOLIVER KELLEYEN20-01710 construction issues 06/25/20 92.00 644.00 VR20-00522

Account Total .00 1,764.00 92.00 2,500.00 06/30/20

(011186) 212-6170-0000-0-0000-8500-000-000-0000-0  Site Impr,Undistrib,Unres

DAVE BANG ASSOC, INCEN20-00040 New rubber surfacing on playground 07/08/19 47,591.53 47,591.53-P0320-00019

SCOTT & SONS ELECTRICEN20-00067 parking lot lighting 07/10/19 9,892.00 57,483.53-P0320-00022

ATHLETIC STUFF EN20-00208 playground equipment 07/30/19 2,458.40 59,941.93-P0320-00054

ATHLETIC STUFF EN20-00209 playground equipment 07/30/19 5,315.89 65,257.82-P0320-00055

NVB PLAYGROUNDS, INC.         AAA STATE OF PLAYEN20-00256 playground equipment 08/12/19 799.91 66,057.73-P0320-00065

BC RINCON CONSTRUCTION, INCEN20-00267 re-paving playground 08/13/19 137,473.92 203,531.65-P0320-00074

BC RINCON CONSTRUCTION, INCEN20-00342 re-paving playground 08/21/19 7,082.68 210,614.33-P0320-00074

BC RINCON CONSTRUCTION, INCEN20-00379 re-paving playground 08/23/19 137,328.77- 73,285.56-P0320-00074

BC RINCON CONSTRUCTION, INCEX20-00222 re-paving playground 08/23/19 137,328.77 210,614.33-P0320-00074

ATHLETIC STUFF EN20-00410 playground equipment 08/28/19 5,315.89- 205,298.44-P0320-00055

ATHLETIC STUFF EX20-00239 playground equipment 08/28/19 5,315.89 210,614.33-P0320-00055

DAVE BANG ASSOC, INCEN20-00433 New rubber surfacing on playground 08/30/19 47,591.53- 163,022.80-P0320-00019

SCOTT & SONS ELECTRICEN20-00434 parking lot lighting 08/30/19 9,892.00- 153,130.80-P0320-00022

DAVE BANG ASSOC, INCEX20-00272 New rubber surfacing on playground 08/30/19 47,591.53 200,722.33-P0320-00019

SCOTT & SONS ELECTRICEX20-00273 parking lot lighting 08/30/19 9,892.00 210,614.33-P0320-00022

NVB PLAYGROUNDS, INC.         AAA STATE OF PLAYEN20-00664 playground equipment 09/26/19 799.91- 209,814.42-P0320-00065

NVB PLAYGROUNDS, INC.         AAA STATE OF PLAYEX20-00481 playground equipment 09/26/19 799.91 210,614.33-P0320-00065

ATHLETIC STUFF EN20-00763 playground equipment 10/16/19 2,458.40- 208,155.93-P0320-00054

BC RINCON CONSTRUCTION, INCEN20-00764 re-paving playground 10/16/19 7,227.83- 200,928.10-P0320-00074

ATHLETIC STUFF EX20-00562 playground equipment 10/16/19 2,458.40 203,386.50-P0320-00054

BC RINCON CONSTRUCTION, INCEX20-00563 re-paving playground 10/16/19 7,227.83 210,614.33-P0320-00074

BR20-00094 Budget Revision,BR20-01,Fund 212 12/12/19 211,000.00 385.67 

Account Total .00 210,614.33 .00 211,000.00 06/30/20

(011324) 212-6170-0000-0-0000-8500-000-000-SAFE-0  Site Impr,Undistrib,Unres

BR20-00216 Budget Revision,BR20-03,Fund 212 05/26/20 80,000.00 80,000.00 
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(011324) 212-6170-0000-0-0000-8500-000-000-SAFE-0  Site Impr,Undistrib,Unres (continued)

EARTH SYSTEMS EN20-01630 Inspection and testing services for const.05/31/20 12,000.00 68,000.00 P0320-00414

DASH CONSTRUCTION CO, INCEN20-01650 security gate 06/04/20 76,120.00 8,120.00-B0320-00071

Account Total .00 .00 88,120.00 80,000.00 06/30/20

(011322) 212-6250-0000-0-0000-8500-000-000-SAFE-0  OthrCsts,Undistrib,Unrest

CYBER COPY EN20-01577 digital cyber copy room 05/12/20 151.50 151.50-P0320-00402

VENTURA COUNTY STAREN20-01607 Advertisement 05/18/20 335.04 486.54-P0320-00408

BR20-00216 Budget Revision,BR20-03,Fund 212 05/26/20 500.00 13.46 

CYBER COPY EN20-01624 Digital cyber copy room 05/26/20 25.50 12.04-P0320-00412

VENTURA COUNTY STAREN20-01627 Advertisement 05/27/20 335.04- 323.00 P0320-00408

VENTURA COUNTY STAREX20-01518 Advertisement 05/27/20 335.04 12.04-P0320-00408

CYBER COPY EN20-01643 digital cyber copy room 06/03/20 151.50- 139.46 P0320-00402

CYBER COPY EX20-01531 digital cyber copy room 06/03/20 151.50 12.04-P0320-00402

CYBER COPY EN20-01659 Digital cyber copy room 06/04/20 25.50- 13.46 P0320-00412

CYBER COPY EX20-01546 Digital cyber copy room 06/04/20 25.50 12.04-P0320-00412

Account Total .00 512.04 .00 500.00 06/30/20

(011262) 212-6290-0000-0-0000-8500-000-000-SAFE-0  Inspection,Undistrib,Unre

MR INSPECTIONS LLC EN20-01425 Inspection for gate project 03/06/20 5,000.00 5,000.00-B0320-00069

BR20-00216 Budget Revision,BR20-03,Fund 212 05/26/20 5,000.00 .00 

MR INSPECTIONS LLC EN20-01723 Inspection for gate project 06/25/20 1,600.00- 1,600.00 B0320-00069

MR INSPECTIONS LLC EX20-01622 Inspection for gate project 06/25/20 1,600.00 .00 B0320-00069

Account Total .00 1,600.00 3,400.00 5,000.00 06/30/20

.00 339,210.00 214,700.37 32,897.63 91,612.00 Total for Expense Accounts

Pay To

Name
Journal # Description

Trans 

Dt

Adopted

Budget

Revised

Budget
Debit Credit

Account 

Balance
Ref#

(011188) 212-9720-    - -    -    -   -   -    -  Res/Enc,

DAVE BANG ASSOC, INCEN20-00040 New rubber surfacing on playground 07/08/19 47,591.53 P0320-00019 47,591.53 

SCOTT & SONS ELECTRICEN20-00067 parking lot lighting 07/10/19 9,892.00 P0320-00022 57,483.53 

ATHLETIC STUFF EN20-00208 playground equipment 07/30/19 2,458.40 P0320-00054 59,941.93 

ATHLETIC STUFF EN20-00209 playground equipment 07/30/19 5,315.89 P0320-00055 65,257.82 

NVB PLAYGROUNDS, INC.         AAA STATE OF PLAYEN20-00256 playground equipment 08/12/19 799.91 P0320-00065 66,057.73 

BC RINCON CONSTRUCTION, INCEN20-00267 re-paving playground 08/13/19 137,473.92 P0320-00074 203,531.65 

BC RINCON CONSTRUCTION, INCEN20-00342 re-paving playground 08/21/19 7,082.68 P0320-00074 210,614.33 

BC RINCON CONSTRUCTION, INCEN20-00379 re-paving playground 08/23/19 137,328.77 P0320-00074 73,285.56 

ATHLETIC STUFF EN20-00410 playground equipment 08/28/19 5,315.89 P0320-00055 67,969.67 
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(011188) 212-9720-    - -    -    -   -   -    -  Res/Enc, (continued)

DAVE BANG ASSOC, INCEN20-00433 New rubber surfacing on playground 08/30/19 47,591.53 P0320-00019 20,378.14 

SCOTT & SONS ELECTRICEN20-00434 parking lot lighting 08/30/19 9,892.00 P0320-00022 10,486.14 

DANNIS WOLIVER KELLEYEN20-00506 legal fees 09/11/19 1,084.50 P0320-00163 11,570.64 

DANNIS WOLIVER KELLEYEN20-00627 legal fees 09/20/19 1,084.50 P0320-00163 10,486.14 

NVB PLAYGROUNDS, INC.         AAA STATE OF PLAYEN20-00664 playground equipment 09/26/19 799.91 P0320-00065 9,686.23 

DANNIS WOLIVER KELLEYEN20-00681 legal fees 10/07/19 363.50 P0320-00193 10,049.73 

ATHLETIC STUFF EN20-00763 playground equipment 10/16/19 2,458.40 P0320-00054 7,591.33 

BC RINCON CONSTRUCTION, INCEN20-00764 re-paving playground 10/16/19 7,227.83 P0320-00074 363.50 

DANNIS WOLIVER KELLEYEN20-00769 legal fees 10/17/19 363.50 P0320-00193 .00 

MR INSPECTIONS LLC EN20-01425 Inspection for gate project 03/06/20 5,000.00 B0320-00069 5,000.00 

DANNIS WOLIVER KELLEYEN20-01570 cnstruction issues 05/07/20 316.00 P0320-00401 5,316.00 

CYBER COPY EN20-01577 digital cyber copy room 05/12/20 151.50 P0320-00402 5,467.50 

VENTURA COUNTY STAREN20-01607 Advertisement 05/18/20 335.04 P0320-00408 5,802.54 

DANNIS WOLIVER KELLEYEN20-01611 cnstruction issues 05/21/20 316.00 P0320-00401 5,486.54 

CYBER COPY EN20-01624 Digital cyber copy room 05/26/20 25.50 P0320-00412 5,512.04 

VENTURA COUNTY STAREN20-01627 Advertisement 05/27/20 335.04 P0320-00408 5,177.00 

EARTH SYSTEMS EN20-01630 Inspection and testing services for const.05/31/20 12,000.00 P0320-00414 17,177.00 

CYBER COPY EN20-01643 digital cyber copy room 06/03/20 151.50 P0320-00402 17,025.50 

DASH CONSTRUCTION CO, INCEN20-01650 security gate 06/04/20 76,120.00 B0320-00071 93,145.50 

CYBER COPY EN20-01659 Digital cyber copy room 06/04/20 25.50 P0320-00412 93,120.00 

DANNIS WOLIVER KELLEYEN20-01710 construction issues 06/25/20 92.00 VR20-00522 93,212.00 

MR INSPECTIONS LLC EN20-01723 Inspection for gate project 06/25/20 1,600.00 B0320-00069 91,612.00 

.00 .00 214,490.37 306,102.37 Account Total 06/30/20

(011208) 212-9790-0000-0-    -    -   -   -    -  Undes/Unap,Unrestrict

BR20-00094 Budget Revision,BR20-01,Fund 212 12/12/19 3,719,546.00 .00 

BR20-00158 Budget Revision,BR20-02,Fund 212 02/25/20 3,719,546.00- .00 

BR20-00158 Budget Revision,BR20-02,Fund 212 02/25/20 3,719,546.00 .00 

BR20-00216 Budget Revision,BR20-03,Fund 212 05/26/20 3,719,546.00- .00 

BR20-00216 Budget Revision,BR20-03,Fund 212 05/26/20 3,624,995.00 .00 

.00 3,624,995.00 .00 .00 Account Total 06/30/20

.00 3,624,995.00 91,612.00 306,102.37 214,490.37 Total for Ending Balance Accounts
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= Calculated Ending Balance- Expenditures- Encumbrances+ RevenuesStarting Balance

Actual

Budgeted

3,629,648.13 3,860,000.00 

3,624,995.00 

214,700.37 91,612.00 

339,210.00 

75,960.50 

104,205.00 3,860,000.00 

Total for Org 603-Mesa Union School
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ANNUAL REPORT OF THE CITIZENS’ OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE OF 

MESA UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT 

FOR FISCAL YEAR 2019-20 

 

RELATING TO MEASURE O 

 

Introduction.  The Citizens’ Oversight Committee of Mesa Union School District (the “COC”) 

was formed pursuant to Measure O for the purpose of actively reviewing and reporting on the 

expenditure of Measure O bond proceeds.  The COC is required to advise the public, through at 

least one report per year which shall be made available on the District’s web site, as to whether 

the District is in compliance with Article XIIIA of the California Constitution, the text of 

Measure O, and the provisions of Education Code Section 15278 and following. 

 

Public Meetings.  The COC has met on the following dates and locations: 

 

Meeting Date and Time Meeting Location 

June 29, 2020 at 5:00pm Via teleconference at 

https://meet.google.com/vgn-fuaj-wrm 

 

Each meeting was formally scheduled with an agenda posted.  Meetings were open to the public.  

Minutes were taken and posted on the District’s web page via the link to information relating to 

Measure O.  

 

District Support.  The District has provided the COC with the administrative support it needs to 

meet and to perform its review and reporting duties.  The District has not spent bond funds in 

supporting the COC. 

 

Activities of the COC 
 

Review of Expenditures.  The COC was provided with expenditure reports prepared by the 

District at each of its meetings.  At each meeting, the COC reviewed the Project List included as 

part of Measure O and the expenditure reports prepared by District staff.  Members of the COC 

had the opportunity to ask District personnel questions regarding the projects and expenditures. 

 

Review of District Bond Audits.  In addition, the District provided the COC with a copy of the 

annual bond financial audit and performance audit prepared by the District’s third-party auditor, 

which the District has also made avaiable to the public on the District’s web site.  These audits 

were provided no later than March 31, with respect to the audit for the prior fiscal year.  No 

Auditor had no findings of irregularities or concerns identified in the audits. 

 

Conclusion of COC.  Based on the COC’s review of expenditures and other activities, the COC 

hereby concludes that bond proceeds spent to date by the District have only been spent for the 

purposes authorized by law, being on the construction, reconstruction, rehabilitation, or 

replacement of school facilities, including furnishing and equipping of school facilities, or 

acquisition or lease of real property for school facilities, as more particularly identified in the 

Project List included as part of Measure O.  As a result, the District has complied with California 

Constitution Article XIIIA Section (1)(b)(3), the text of Measure O and Education Code 15278 

and following.  Furthermore, as required by law, no proceeds were spent on teacher salaries, 

administrative salaries or on operational expenses. 

 

********** 
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Approved June 29th, 2020 by the Citizens’ Oversight Committee for Measure O. 

 

 

CITIZENS’ OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE OF 

THE MESA UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT 

 

 

BY:    

 Chairperson 

 

 

 

 

[Either the Chair or the District Superintendent should provide an oral summary to the District 

Board at an upcoming meeting, confirming to the Board that the COC annual report has been 

completed and that the COC concluded that bond spending was consistent with Measure O. The 

Report is also be posted on the District’s web site.] 
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